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7his space for official use 

STATE OF HAWAII Date Application and Fee _1-, 
LAND USE COMMISSION received by WC _H__-__tl)_ v _ 

426 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 

(I) (We) hereby request approval of a special permit to use certain 

property located in the County of Hawaii , Island of Hawaii , Land 

Use Commission Temporary District Boundary map number and/or name Hajime 

_ _..N~a~k~a~o-._______, for the following-described purpose: 

Description of property: 

Portion Of Lot 5, being a portion of Grant 148 Keopuka, South 
Kona, Hawaii, Tax Map Key: 8-1-07-14. 

Petitioner's interest in subject property: 

Owner 

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting special permit: 

To allow the sale of Lot 5-Bl, which approval was granted by the 
Planning and Traffic Commission at its July meeting and subsequently
found invalid. 

Ji. 
, / --....._ 

Signature(s) _/ _....,-""'..,_;.--.:~--------- , 

Address: 

Telephone: 

This space for official U§e 

regulations adopted by the Land Use Commission prohibit the desired use. 

For (agency) __L_ L;_•_._L_ ._______ 
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SPECIAL PERMIT CHECK SHEET 

LUC File SP(T)- --------------------
Petitioner: ______________ County _____ 

Key _________ 

Date petition and fee received: 

Suspense date for LUC action: 

Date LUC survey _____________________ 

Not ices of hearings 

Dates Publication 

Hearings 

Place(s)~ 

Actions 

Dates Actions 

Notes: . 
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PLANNI?«l AND T!V ~,c OOMHISf :uri 
County of Halinrl..". 
December 12. 1962 

The Zoning Coad.ttee meeting t.m.~ cr..11.ed t..o order at 10157 aom.. • in th,:- r· :>:".:.·::, 
or the Planning anc. Tru'N.c eo.d.ssion by Cha1'!'."11911 Rutus ?., Spalding, ..,:.•. 

PR8Stm1'1 R.utus P. Si;alding, Jr. ABSENT: EdYard Araujo 
Max1ne Carlam1th Roy Mento 
Kenneth Gr1tt1.n Herwm Mulder 
SUStevms Willlaa stea.i-:'l'la 
Hiroshi Kas&llk)to 

Muanori luahi 
Aket..o !-laebo 
Richard WartiAld 

MINt'l'ES The lllinutas or tho meeting held on Noi,"'nmber- J!J., 
196?, ve:i.-e apiroved a.s cir-eulstad on r :-:nticn of 

Mr. Griffin, aee:>nd or Mrs. Carlslli th, and carri~.• 

l. iill~"HIEAWIJ, The Director reported tha:~ the rezom.1 !; ·c:'J~'i.•?.c3t. hy
RE::orn1~ ~~'T Vter~"Q and Toledo w-1. th tl'8 L.md Use Ccr::d<'..:;} • 1 • i:, 

LAUD U3E OO~SSION w1thdrawn by the ;ippllcants. 

2. REAPPLICATION The Boa.rri of Sup~:"Visors l'ef,,.,ri-?d too ~ '1.t!·• 

SPEC!J.L USE PEmilT plic.mts w1th t.r.-c Land Use Cr,lli.Tfl:rn:0..)l? 1.1 ~.~ ,. ... -
LAlID USE COMMISSION ation by tho ({ll;.:'ll"i.ss1on to apply i'o·.~ i 

rather t.'1an rE~,..-,nl.ng: 

c. ~lden Ranch, Ltd. - lioJ..a.kaa, KG.v 

Ho recomm:en&.t.10113 w111 be trade for Vl.l!rT!l and '!:'oledo ~m'1'1C, :1f rJ, (.• ': ,.~cw-:..1 
Wld also fox- Ri::-h:~rd W:l.rf:teld because of M.s l'\1:i'ippLcai:j.on., 

l ..._,.., • r 
1\.<., .....The CoraiE~1on fl!"~viously reCOll!Mnm <l'9-nia1 cf Hs;"'Se)der1~a appl~ :.. ' , • ,:: 

ot' the absence Jf C")ntt-:,ls on density and 11se. 31nce the 1~d'',;:)) :..'1 ry~-1·,, ·, 1, 

rounded by the ::.<1r', Tw.ain Estates subdivisiont i.... i-"'Juld S0f'...:n r;,:-r 01 ,•.;,;-, - pt·l. •~ :•·, a 
var1.an01, t.nan rezordng, wt the Land U, ;:--; r.)IT!O" -.·)~ ,. t'll3...gr,¾3s. 

({l"'!.APPLiGJSIO l 
R~ONII~ K.. )tr~T ..... i .~..OC '\·,.r;r . ~~ ~ 
LAff'": U:_;g CG'!MI3 HON '. • '1 ,.f "-'1', .......... -., ~-. • ... :..:•h~\ ·-
R.:C'-l4:D 1J! '"'F.I'.:::,,;., 

Fonr.1:'-Jy, tu :-':. .I--~~:' ;i,.,":•:.:·r, 

lan(! alt)::'![" the ~' U',:':"r.r-~·r.t h.\r. '. n.m:1 ~ J;";~, '::•; •. ·• }-d:>•,·~· :.1.·. ~ Y- - .• 

t.ne f 1.Ii'C":"3. 

l.'hti a;.~ l.."'l ;in•, {j.vn bet.,..l. c, f~-01'!'! ;-, i-,) ·lJ:+, ,",(ll'U (' 1 4., . , :-:.- ~1: •...... 

:;ot,t}. ')'> th<l jt-11c't.io~1 ,?.\. Mamnl.... 1-ic.; ,I! :i:~--i• .:. . t .:. r.i'., >~hi ::oa·:~. 2.- ·'" 
~ 1.r1~"0l'lOd, tha- :iY:lil1'1f:.lr5 W'{'e C:J.u.t.:1.)11.:-,•! r,,,',,, ' · ' i'"l qVF..?,,i<-r. ,f '.it:~:\··· '· 

acoc 1s vM.r.:h 'iL.""8 r.ct M.~·:lHy av·a.~lali1.", r.; ,c; ~-:-: -~,Jc~-: :~n,_-:-,1--::_:; , 
foo _tmp.lee 

https://l'\1:i'ippLcai:j.on


According 1..o the applicant, the tax asse!.13or r.a.d in!'ormoci hir t h:r~, i r ' • :.1' .. 1 

is zoned Urban, the trend would be u~ in l::md ~lua~..'\.on de'f")nti:lnr, ,,1 t:. , ,_ ;·~1.:·;.; 

nale of th9 iro-percy- and use. Ir there is devalup!10:1.t, -ttis 1~ G.Jiri~: t" _-:-. "1 
, .. t i.ri 

higber' taxes 1n the surrounding areas. 

In an Urbc;...1 r.,")n;S:t land used for agrl.cu1t.u.....a cannot oo dedi~t- '-• ani ·*' ";• 

assessed !'..ishor t..han tha s.:mae use in a.n Agricu.~tur'.11 Zone. It vc1s t~1t, fo· 1 • -. • y' 

the members tlw.t too fermers in the :u-ea 1112:J not ha aw.rs cf th.'ls. 

There are 1-osideintial subdivisions in this nr•~ vi.th :--omes bui:.t ·:r; ,._· "'· .. 
Because of the nev school, the meJDberg thought tha-t the 3.l:'llJttj_ng land c'JU·, :: .. -, ·-1.mod. 
urban and the um.niza.tion oonf'1ned. 

Mr. Qrif.t1?1 movad that the Planning Colmn&c;i0n so~e a mooting ,rl. " · : ' 
~ 1n the ar&a, p:,ssibly at Honaunau Schcol, L--efore fir-.al. recoma3ndat.ior. ~ <'\ 1-..M <'!.e 
t.o the !,and Use Caai.ssion. Rezoning as it a.fr~cts asse:.;sc d r-..lue,3, t.,.,"lo .L 1·..:: - • • •• 11-
t.1 ot ded1~t1on t.:, ~cultnral uses, and otl-1~ inttere wiJ.l ~ c:1-G:•i.' . ,j 
mt.ion •s :,eoonded by r!r. St8V'Gns, and c&r7'1,d. 

4. REVIEW A review of c J :1di ti.ems a:-id detd ls r. t' '( c • --- : • 

TOSHITO MA.I~, ET AL. Maebo, ~t al,, ;;.i---pl!r.:atior. for a 'lm.•::'. . ~ ::..' 
VARIANCE REQtm5T to detm:Tdr.e i.f thel.1 • plar:; c :r, .~ )!''Y)J 1 

mission;~, requ~nt~ 

The reµt"eaentativo stated that they 1dll try to c0'1.:itru.n th..➔ t,ct,_.._,-~ ~ , -::n-
industrial ns fJO,,s1hle in the tronto The le.yout. of ~~ -ol&nt, :.h3 1:.,10~ ~ \~-c~i ,, ~.:--.. 

1 

the drl~r 1md entrance to the propos'Jd buildi · -✓- '.il9rs discussed, +.,c ~.:_:;:;1,i:-r:: 'c.l--,-:"' 
use would be in good planning pract.1~. Proper :..:mdse11pinc YaS -~ .~3 : ·t..1:· . ·' • • 
oori sideratioo. 

The Connittee ~.--ecormiaended awoval .) f their pr .:,pJ,al su'::>,1e•..:t ~­
the front e:evatlon of the buildint;. 

5. SP.:CIA.~ OS£ P'.:'WIT-:' The :ippii ~- ·· t.fr r - • '"' ir. -~ •ur:1 ..., v' )i.N , >. 
LAN') USE COMN15.::I0N penrl.jJ~ ,1.i~VJ.,'.., .:,. p-.il•:-el L", t.. 
JOfrn OOtf/EIA There is alMBd:r e. hutIB-9 .n :1aC:1 } : .. -

IJ.A..7"U'E NAKAO 
The Commi ttea I'eC()iDlll,.;1!1Cc-d :lpf"."OV2l · • 

boeau3e there is no ~h;·:ige in the existing e0ncljtion ,m 1 .notion cf,,, •. 
sec!Ond of Mr.s. C.::trlsrl ih. 

The a.pplicat..\on •)f ,iajime ?lakao ~•r,,• a spect-:1 use i:azid.t ::..s .... ::·~•-•;:t 
l0tOO0 squa.,,-fi:)ct lot ,ut of a 4-ac:r'<--1 iot fo'r s,:,_te< of t:10 :1mr.ll l c- L 
vision \Pl3 ·.:,reviously appMftd by the . " d.nni.1ie ~.:,, ".:-afi'ic 1:C:'llr,.:;;~i:-··. 
meetinf.; :.nd wa.r; rnJed. -J:-:V;'!lid by the \t...... ma;, ::.iGL,.. '.:',::.. h;ic ;·,11:e t.' ,., ;.:::i:·,:· ~ 
the Agricu.lturaL i")i~trict lnundaries ~'...-:P.'JJ~.. t~,d ·: th~ I n-.-~-:-:"1 ·., _·t·-· 

Land Use CoUllrl.s r,i:m"' 

The Co1.rmdtLe(t ~e-.l!r.mende1 defe~nt 'l.."1;:~l !'" . ._,:"'~r"'..,,. • i •• 

. 'ar,;,liCf-i!l~, a.~ t·: 1t--..a.t. 3~<..1.al :>I' \\nllOUaJ. conriit~ >r.. ::~ ·vl.~..i~o ~·n~ !,. ••'· 

~fr. Griff".u1, 5c•cond.<~ b.v H-ra. Carl:ffld +.hp .mrl c..u· •-1 Yl. 

https://Griff".u1
https://penrl.jJ
https://Agricu.~tur'.11
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PLANN ING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

HILO, HAWAII, U. 5. A. 

JanuarJ JO, 1963 lffi~©~ □ ~~ID) 
FEB 4 190.J 

State of Hawaii 

Mr . Rowland J. Darnell LAND USE COMMISSION 
Executive Officer 
Land Use Commissinn 
426 S. Queen Street 
Honolulu 13, Hawaii 

Dear Mr. Darnell: 

The Planning and Traffic Commission , at its regular meeting 
of January 29, 1963, reconsidered the application by Hajime Nakao for 
a special use permit to allow subdivision for a single-family lot in 
Keopuka, South Kona, Hawa.ii. 

T:i1e Commission previously recommended denial on the basis 
that no special or unusual conditions exist. Th.is subdivision was 
approved by the Commission at its July meeting last year and was 
ruled invalid by the Attorney General. It was learned since our 
Ju.ly approval that the applicant had recor ded the deed wi th the Bureau 
of Conveyances , and the sale of the lot was negotiated before the 
ruling of the Attorney General was made known. 

The additional information received indicates that undue 
hardship wlll result should the application be rejected, t herefore, 
the Commission recommends approval of the request at this time. 

Yours very truly, 

PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COI1MISSION 

~ -r~J 
C\, 

Hiroshi Kasamoto 
Director 

lat 

cc Board of Supervi.sors 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION LUC File. 

426 Queen Street 
Applicant(s)

Public Hearing at-iltl-i:Cry-HIIVIK1ir-----~ 
Honolulu, Hawaii on------------

SPECIAL PERMIT 

The Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii, pursuant to hearing and considera­
tion required by the provisions of Act 187, SLR 1961, hereby grants special per­
mission to use the following described property: · 

for the following purpose(s): 

subject to the following conditions, in the interest(s) of 

(Title)_____________ 

Date of Grant--------



STATE OF HAWAII 

LAND USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

ITEM s't'l i C:, 2. _.I~ 

DATE ,~,-.h. :2,~~~~ 

PLACE L 0C. He.cu-,~~,ibe.AA­

TIME 9 ', J._ (" 

NAMES YES NO I ABSTAIN I ABSENT, Il:I I 
l'. tKANEMOTO E. 
~ 

I ~ I 
WILLIAMS. R. i 

I t 

FRIEL. S. I I 
I 

3 I 
I 

SUNN. F, 

IGE. Y. 

~ GREGG. W. 

LOMBARDI. F. / 
I 

COOK. E. H. 

1 !\/'
BRYAN. E. ii I I 

COMMENTS: 



t. . L 370 

Jan ry 18, 1963 
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olulu, Hawii 
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~ATTORNEY AT LAW ~-------------·· 
P. 0 . BOX 133 

KEALAKEKUA, KONA. HAWAII 

PHONE 238-182 

December 19, 1962 

Mr. R. J. Darnell 
Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 
State of Hawaii 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Re: SP(T) 62-33, 8-1-7:14, Subdivision of 
4.02 acres into two residential lots 
and one access lot. Hajime Nakao, Owner. 

Dear Sir: 

Reference is made to our letter dated December 14, 1962, 
submitted to the Land Use Commission for the issuance of a 
special permit to the above mentioned applicant based on 
several factors outlined therein. 

It has come to my attention that in addition to the 
factors enclosed therein, a significant point was inadvertently 
omitted which is as follows: 

That based on the approval given by the 
Planning and Traffic Commission, County of Hawaii, 
on the preliminary plans of the subdivision of 
said premises, the applicant did sell two house 
lots unto the following: 

1. Modesto Daranciang and Lidorvina 
Daranciang, husband and wife, by deed 
dated September 29, 1962, and recorded 
with the Bureau of Conveyances in Liber 
4413, Pages 408-410. 

2. George Iranon and Patricia u. Iranon, 
husband and wife, by deed dated October 
16, 1962, and recorded with the Bureau of 
Conveyances in Liber 4399, Page 63. 



SUMIO NAKASHIMA - ATTORNEY - KEALAKEKUA, KONA, HAWAII 

Mr. R. J. Darnell 
Page 2 
December 19, 1962 

Following recordation of the above mentioned deeds , 
the purchasers , Modesto Daranciang and wife , and George
Iranon and wife, did apply for loan from the FHA office in 
Kona , where said applications are presently being processed . 

Therefore , it was no fault of the applicant that the 
approval of the preliminary plans and the action taken by 
the Planning and Traffic Commission have been rescinded by 
the Office of the Attorney General , State of Hawaii , at a 
subsequent date , after the above foregoing action had been 
undertaken by the applicant and the purchasers . 

Having gone to the extent of issuing deeds , negotiating 
loans from the bank , as well as , applying for FHA house 
loans , would certainly bring about undue hardships upon the 
parties concerned should the application for special permit 
be rejected . 

Due to the foregoing , it is ur gently requested tha t the 
special permit be awarded . 

Very truly yours , 

z~)~ 
Sumio Nakashima 

SN : hd 

cc: Planning and Traffic Commission 
County of Hawaii 
Hilo, Hawaii 



•\ 



!/emtW/JV~ 
~ATTORNEY AT LAW 

-----------~~-
P . O . BOX133 

KEALAKEKUA. KONA , HAWAII 

PHONE 238-182 

Dece~ber 14, 1962 
.., -

Mr. R. J. Darnell 
Executive Officer Sta'IC Orr /-.!,-,,,. ,,..,••LAND US ··-· •. ,..,,,Land Use Commission E CO,\t.-t/SS/ONState of Hawaii 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Re: SP(T) 62-33, 8-1-7:14, Subdivision of 4 . 02 
acres into two residential lots and one 
access lot. Hajime Nakao, owner. 

Dear Sir: 

I am making a special appeal in behalf of Hajime Nakao , 
applicant, for special permit on the above mentioned property
situated in Kona based on the following factors: 

1) That approximately one-half of the property is 
not suitable for farming of any kind due to the 
existence of a pali in the property. 

2) That several residential homes had been built in 
the past year which indicate that this area is a 
growing residential district. 

J) The limited coffee income f'rom this parcel does not 
warrant the continuation of coffee cultivation. ' 

4) As a result, all of the sons of Mrs. Nakao have 
relocated to Honolulu, leaving behind Mrs. Nakao, 
who is over 60 years of age, to take care of the 
coffee farm. 

For the foregoing reasons, a special consideration in 
behalf of the applicant would be greatly appreciated . 

Very truly yours, 

~~~ 
Surnio Nakashima 

SN:hd 
cc: Planning & Traffic Commission 

County of Hawaii, Hilo, Hawaii 
Mrs. N. Nakao 
Kealakekua, Hawaii 
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f. No. LUC 274 

• r 30 1 1962 

Dear Mr. Mra . 

le eari called by the L 
r 21, 1962, at 7:30 p. .• 
11or1, Bil , Hawaii. ~ ur 

rd at that t 

i11i 
the Chmllbera of 
plication r 

Public 
cem 

ti of t 
r 1, 1962. 

1 otlce wf.11 aper l t • olulu tar• llet 

Very truly y ra, 

. J. M ELL 
EXECUTIVE O FIC .. 
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Nov b r , 1 2 

Att ntion: , Ch irnMm 

Gen l•en: 

aeion t obtain 
,.__11111• ta for lowing • din before the , 

in of Uaw: r 21, 1962, at ., i 
ft County Bo f rvia ra, Bilo, . 

ion Special P it by Y. L. 
1 c • bigej i aaui,110 , 

b of T orary ,tri fr 
Urbau cl a t by Shu ichi A~i• 1. th 
petition• loaed. 

appreciate i i /or 
hearing or up to o the 

t C iaai invit 

V ry truly yours, 

• J . RNELL 
EXECUTIVE O CE 

E cloeur • 
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Nov ber 30, 1962 

and Trafftc C 1Hi 
County f w 1i 
C ty uildi 
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r. Hiroshi Ka1 to, Dir ct 

C is•i 
nte for the followi fore th i to b 

in the County f , 1962, at 7:30 . , 1n th• 
Ch rs ft Hawaii Co t 1 ors, Hit 11. 
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d one 
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date of t earin . t e C tee yo d e at 
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Very uly yo r, 

E clo1ure 



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

TO CONSIDER (1) APPLICATIONS FOR SPECIAL PERMIT AND, 

(2) A PETITION FOR CHANGE OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY 

WITHIN THE COUNTY OF HAWAII, BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of the public hearing to be held by a Field Officer 

of the Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii in the Chambers of the 

Hawaii County Board of Supervisors, Hilo, Hawaii on December 21, 1962, at 

7:30 p.m., or as soon as thereafter as those interested may be heard, to 

consider a petition for change of Temporary District Boundary and applications 

for Special Permit within the County of Hawaii as provided for in SECTION 2, 

Sections 6, 7, and 11, Act 187, Session Laws of Hawaii , 1961. 

Special Permit Applications to be heard: 

Docket Number 
and Applicant Tax Map Key Permission Requested 

SP(T) 62-29 Subdivision to eight residen• 
Y. L. Liau 8-2-10: Por. 22 tial lots from a . 13.9 acre 

parcel. 

SP(T) 62-30 Creation of a one acre resi­
M,:rnatoro Negata 2-4-31: Por. 8 dential lot from a 20.05 acre 

parcel. 

SP(T) 62-31 Subdivision of existing 
Tamar Lompog and parcel into two residential 
Simpliciano1 Rizal 5-5-04: 54 lots. 

SP(T) 62--32 Create l\ .acre residential 
Shigeji Yamagata 7--9-10: 21 lot from a 10 acre parcel. 

SP(T) 62-33 Subdivision of 4. 02 ' ·acres 
Hajimi Nakao 8-1-7: 14 into two residential lots 

and one access lot. 

SP(T) 62-35 Subdivision of l.2.8c~es into 
Louise Kapehe 7-3-06: 6 four residential lots and one 

roadway lot. 

Petition for Change of Temporary District Boundary to be heard: 

Docket N'umber 
and Petitioner Tax Ma.p Key Permission Reguested 

A(T) 62-23 Change from an Agricultural 
Shuni chi Arizumi 2-2-46: 5 · district to an Urban district 

classification. 

Haps showing the area under consideration for Special Pennit and petition for 

change of Temporary District Boundary and copies of the rules and regulations 

eoverr.ing the application for the above are on file in the offices of the 

Hawaii County Planning and Traffic Commission, and the Land Use Col'JI!lission 



-2-

and are open to the public for inspection during office~ hours. 

All written protests or comments regardin3 the above petition may be filed 

with the Land Use Commission, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu, before the date of 

public hearing, or submitted in person at the time of the public hearing, or 

up to fifteen (15) days followin3 this public hearin3. 

LAND USE COMMISSION 

_E~·-C~."----B=R~Y_A_N~,-- Chairman 
E. C, BRYAN 

R. J. DARNELL, Executive 
R, J, DARNELL Officer 

(Legal ad - 2 cols. w/border) 
(To appear December 1, 1962) 
(THE HONOLULU STAR-BULLETIN) 
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